

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

ECF Case

09 Civ. 8071 (BSJ) (FM)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RELATED RELIEF,
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT, AND IN SUPPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE'S MOTION
TO SEAL PORTIONS OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION BRIEF**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendants
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2679
Fax: (212) 637-2717

JEAN-DAVID BARNEA
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. PLAINTIFF’S OBJECTIONS TO DOD’S ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS. . | 2 |
| A. This Court Should Apply the FOIA Standard of Review to DoD’s Classification Determination in This FOIA Case..... | 3 |
| B. The Document Does Not Contain “Secret Law” and Does Not Lose Its Classified Status because of Plaintiff’s Contrary View..... | 6 |
| C. DoD Properly Classified the Document with Reference to the “Military Plans” and “Foreign Relations” Categories in the Executive Order..... | 10 |
| D. Plaintiffs’ Arguments that the Contents of the Document Have Been Officially Disclosed and Are Known to Bagram Detainees Are Meritless..... | 11 |
| E. An Order Requiring Plaintiff’s to Return a Classified Document that Was Inadvertently Produced to Them Will Not Violate the First Amendment and Is Within This Court’s Inherent Authority..... | 12 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD MAINTAIN PERMANENTLY UNDER SEAL THE RELEVANT PORTIONS OF PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION AND RELATED FILINGS BY BOTH PARTIES..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. DoD,
664 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 5

ACLU v. DoD,
752 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 3, 10, 12, 13

Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush,
451 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Or. 2006), *rev'd*, 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 16, 17

Audubon Society v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
104 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 1997). 8

Bridge C.A.T. Scan Associates v. Technicare Corp.,
710 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 14, 15, 18

Caplan v. ATF,
587 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 8

Fayemi v. Hambrecht & Quist, Inc.,
174 F.R.D. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1997). 14, 15

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 3

Fuller v. Interview, Inc.,
No. 07 Civ. 5728 (RJS)(DF), 2009 WL 3241542 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009)..... 16

Halperin v. CIA,
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 3

Hawkes v. IRS,
507 F.2d 481 (6th Cir. 1974). 9

International Products Corp. v. Koons,
325 F.2d 403 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 15, 18

John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey,
549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 3, 4

Jordan v. Department of Justice,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 9

Larson v. Department of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 3

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 19

McGehee v. Casey,
718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 3

ONBANCorp, Inc. v. Holtzman,
No. 96-CV-1700 (RSP/DNH), 1997 WL 381779 (N.D.N.Y. June 27, 1997). 18

PHE, Inc. v. Department of Justice,
983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 8

Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol,
742 F. Supp. 165 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 14

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984)..... 17, 18

See v. City of Seattle,
387 U.S. 541 (1967)..... 14

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2011,
No. 03 MDL 1570 (GBD) (FM) (S.D.N.Y.) 17

United States v. Bailey (In re Subpoena Duces Tecum),
228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000) 14

United States v. Comco Management Corp.,
No. SACV 08-0668-JVS (RNBx), 2009 WL 4609595 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2009). 16

Wilner v. National Sec. Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 387 (2010)..... 3

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 3, 12

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 10
